bers, in addition thereto, shall be entitled to actual expenses to be paid by the respective townships, cities, and boroughs which such members represent.

Section 2. This act shall become effective immedi- When effective.

ately upon final enactment.

Approved—The 5th day of June, A. D. 1937.

GEORGE H. EARLE

## No. 363

## AN ACT

To amend clause (b) of section two thousand one hundred and twenty of the act, approved the fourth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven (Pamphlet Laws, five hundred nineteen), entitled "An act concerning boroughs, and revising, amending, and consolidating the law relating to boroughs," as amended, providing for compensation for members of joint sewer boards.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That clause (b) of section two thousand one hundred and twenty of the act, approved the fourth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven (Pamphlet Law, five hundred nineteen), entitled "An act concerning boroughs, and revising, amending, and consolidating the law relating to boroughs, as added by section one of the act, approved the fourth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five (Pamphlet Laws, fifteen), and by section eleven of the act, approved the eighteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five (Pamphlet Laws, one thousand two hundred ninety), is hereby amended to read as follows:

The boroughs, cities, and townships joining or contemplating joining in any such improvement, in order to facilitate the building of the same and securing preliminary surveys and estimates, may by ordinance or resolution provide for the appointment of a joint sewer board composed of one representative from each of the boroughs, cities, and townships joining which shall act generally as the advisory and administrative agency in the construction of such improvement, and its subsequent operation and maintenance. The members of such board shall serve for terms of six years each from the dates of their respective appointments, and until their successors are appointed. The joint sewer board shall organize by the election of a chairman, vice-chairman, secretary, and treasurer. The several boroughs, cities, and townships may, in the ordinances and resolutions creating the joint sewer board, authorize the board to appoint an engineer, a solicitor, and such other assistants as are deemed necessary, and agree to the share of

Clause (b) of section 2120, act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 519), as added by section 1, act of April 4, 1935 (P. L. 15), and by section 11, act of July 18, 1935 (P. L. 1290), amended

the compensation of such persons each borough, city, and township, is to pay. The members of the joint sewer board shall receive [no] such compensation [but] for attending meetings of the board as shall be fixed in the budget, prepared by the board for submission to, and adoption by, the several boroughs, cities, and townships, as hereinafter provided, and shall be entitled to actual expenses to be paid by the respective boroughs, cities, and townships which such members represent.

When effective.

Section 2. This act shall become effective immediately upon its final enactment.

Approved—The 5th day of June, A. D. 1937.

GEORGE H. EARLE

## No. 364

## AN ACT

To amend section eight hundred and one of the act, approved the twenty-fourth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one (Pamphlet Laws, one thousand two hundred six), entitled "An act concerning townships of the first class; amending, revising, consolidating, and changing the law relating thereto," limiting the requirements of bonds of township treasurers to fidelity bonds, and regulating such bonds.

Section 801, act of June 24, 1931 (P. L. 1206), amended.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That section eight hundred and one of the act, approved the twenty-fourth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one (Pamphlet Laws, one thousand two hundred six), entitled "An act concerning townships of the first class; amending, revising, consolidating, and changing the law relating thereto," is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 801. Fidelity Bond.—The treasurer of each township shall give a fidelity and not a surety bond to the Commonwealth in a sum to be prescribed by ordinance or resolution and at least equal to fifty per centum of the probable amount of the annual township tax. Such bond shall be subscribed by sureties approved by the township commissioners, or by a surety company or companies duly authorized to do business in this Commonwealth. The bond given by the treasurer shall be conditioned for the faithful performance of the duties of his office, for a just account of all moneys belonging to the township funds that may come into his hands from taxation or otherwise, for the payment over thereof only in the manner prescribed by law, for the delivery to his successor in office of all papers, books, documents, and other things held in right of his office, [and] for the payment to such successor of any balance in money remaining in his hands or charged against him in the settlement of his accounts, and that, as tax collector of